
Department of Finance 

Bureau of Purchase & Supplies 
148 Martine Ave., Room 713 

White Plains, N.Y. 10601 
(914) 231-1872

www.westchestercountyny.gov

CONTRACT AWARD NOTIFICATION 

TITLE Transit Mix Concrete 
CONTRACT NUMBER RFB-WC-24394 

CONTRACT PERIOD January 10, 2025 to January 9, 2026 

DATE OF ISSUE January 10, 2025 

COUNTY CONSUMER(S) All Departments, Participating Municipalities 

A File Price has been established for Transit Mix Concrete with the below vendors for use by 
all County Departments and Political Subdivisions of Westchester County. Pricing appears on 
the attached pages. 

Vendor # 987329 
Byram Concrete & Supply LLC 

145 Virginia Road 
White Plains, NY 10601 

Contact: Michael Mistishin 
 (914) 682-4477 

mmist@byramconcrete.com 

FOB: Destination 
Terms: Net 30 

Vendor # 741290 
Dakota Concrete Services LLC 
2099 Albany Post Road 
Montrose, NY 10548 

Contact: Carson Jacobs 
(914) 737-7891
cjacobs@dakota-concrete.com

FOB: Destination 
Terms: Net 30

PLEASE NOTE: The using department or municipality is responsible for purchasing from the 
vendor offering the lowest composite price, which includes product cost based on location and 
quantities, along with any additional fees such as environmental or winterization charges. If the 
lowest composite price is unclear, the end user should obtain quotes from both vendors to ensure 
the most cost-effective selection. 

Address Inquiries To: 
Marty O’Sullivan, Buyer 

Phone: 914-231-1315 
Fax: 914-231-1546 

maoc@westchestercountyny.gov 

http://www.westchestercountyny.gov/
mailto:mmist@byramconcrete.com
mailto:cjacobs@dakota-concrete.com
mailto:maoc@westchestercountyny.gov


Byram Concrete & Supply LLC 
• An overtime fee of $150.00 per hour will apply after the industry-standard allotted time 

of five minutes per cubic yard. 

• A winterizing charge of $7.50 per cubic yard will apply from December 1st through 
March 31st. 

Lot I - Item W-555.07 Controlled Density Fill 

The Controlled Density Fill Material should consist of a homogeneous mixture of cement, water, 
fly ash, and material filler.  
The mixture shall be delivered in concrete ready-mix trucks as a semi-liquid hydraulic fill to any 
location in Westchester County. 
The required time between receipt of order and delivery is two (2) days. 

Price per Yard  
Deliveries of 8 Cubic Yards or More 

Description Zones I, II, III 

50 PSI $165.00 

100 PSI $172.00 

 

Price Per Yard  
Deliveries of Less than 8 Cubic Yards 

Description Zones I, II, III 

7 Cubic Yards $175.00 

6 Cubic Yards $175.00 

5 Cubic Yards $275.00 

4 Cubic Yards $275.00 

3 Cubic Yards $375.00 

 

 

 



Byram Concrete & Supply LLC 
Lot II - Ready Mix Concrete 
Ready-mix concrete meeting the specifications identified in the original bid solicitation shall be 
delivered to any location within Westchester County. 
The required time between receipt of order and delivery is two (2) days. 

Price per Yard  
Deliveries of 8 Cubic Yards or More 

Description Zones I, II, III 

2,500 PSI $194.50  

3,000 PSI $197.50  

3,500 PSI $200.50  

4,000 PSI $203.50  

5,000 PSI $209.50  

Class C (1 - 2.5 - 3.45) $216.00  

Class A  (1 - 2.5 - 3.4) $215.00  

Class F ( 1 - 2 - 2.8) $221.00  

 

Price Per Yard  
Deliveries of Less than 8 Cubic Yards 

Description Zones I, II, III 

7 Cubic Yards $175.00  

6 Cubic Yards $175.00  

5 Cubic Yards $275.00  

4 Cubic Yards $275.00  

3 Cubic Yards $375.00  

 



Dakota Concrete Services LLC 
• An overtime fee of $200.00 per hour will apply after the industry-standard allotted time 

of five minutes per cubic yard.

• A winterizing charge of $8.00 per cubic yard will apply from December 1st through 
March 31st.

• An environmental fee of $75.00 shall be charged for every batched load, with one load 
carrying a maximum of eleven cubic yards.

• All pricing applies on weekdays, excluding union holidays, between the hours of 7 AM 
and 4 PM. Work performed on weekends and union holidays will incur additional 
charges.

Lot I - Item W-555.07 Controlled Density Fill 
The Controlled Density Fill Material should consist of a homogeneous mixture of cement, water, 
fly ash, and material filler.  
The mixture shall be delivered in concrete ready-mix trucks as a semi-liquid hydraulic fill to any 
location in Westchester County. 
The required time between receipt of order and delivery is two (2) days. 

Price per Yard  
Deliveries of 8 Cubic Yards or More 

Description Zones I, II, III 

50 PSI $147.00  

100 PSI $155.00  

Price Per Yard — Deliveries of Less than 8 Cubic Yards 

Description Zone I Zone II Zone III 

7 Cubic Yards $165.00  $140.00  $120.00  

6 Cubic Yards 210.00  $185.00  $165.00  

5 Cubic Yards $245.00  $220.00  $200.00  

4 Cubic Yards $275.00  $250.00  $230.00  

3 Cubic Yards $340.00  $315.00  $295.00  



Dakota Concrete Services LLC 
Lot II - Ready Mix Concrete 
Ready-mix concrete meeting the specifications identified in the original bid solicitation shall be 
delivered to any location within Westchester County. 
The required time between receipt of order and delivery is two (2) days. 

Price per Yard  
Deliveries of 8 Cubic Yards or More 

Description Zones I, II, III 

2,500 PSI $185.00  

3,000 PSI $186.50  

3,500 PSI $189.00  

4,000 PSI $198.00  

5,000 PSI $206.00  

Class C (1 - 2.5 - 3.45) $198.00  

Class A  (1 - 2.5 - 3.4) $198.00  

Class F ( 1 - 2 - 2.8) $201.00  

Class D $201.00 

 

Price Per Yard — Deliveries of Less than 8 Cubic Yards 

Description Zone I Zone II Zone III 

7 Cubic Yards $165.00  $140.00  $120.00  

6 Cubic Yards $210.00  $185.00  $165.00  

5 Cubic Yards $245.00  $220.00  $200.00  

4 Cubic Yards $275.00  $250.00  $230.00  

3 Cubic Yards $340.00  $315.00  $295.00  



SOMERS

NORTH SALEM

NEW CASTLE

OSSINING

MOUNT  PLEASANT

NORTH CASTLE

HARRISON

Bronxville

Tuckahoe

Port
Chester

Rye
Brook

Hastings
on

Hudson

Dobbs
Ferry

Irvington

Tarrytown

Elmsford

Croton
on

Hudson

Manor
Briarcli�

Pleasantville

Sleepy
Hollow

RYE

PEEKSKILL

YONKERS

Pelham

Pelham
 Manor

Ardsley

GREENBURGH

WHITE

NEW

Buchanan

Ossining

BEDFORD POUND
RIDGE

CORTLANDT

YORKTOWN

MOUNT
KISCO

LEWISBORO

NECK
MAMARO-

EA
ST

C
H

ES
TE

R

ROCHELLE

PLAINS

RYE

Goldens

Yorktown

White

Millwood

Pocantico

Croton

Cross

Bedford

Bedford

Thornwood

Hawthorne

Silver
Lake

Hartsdale

Plains

    No.

Hills

Bridge

Heights

Van
Cortlandtville

River

Hills

Village

Corners

Vista

Montrose

Lake
Mohegan

Shrub
Oak Valley

Jefferson

Baldwin Place

Purdys

Whitehall
Corners

South
Salem

Scotts

Banksville

Armonk

Chappaqua

Valhalla

Verplanck

Lincolndale

Falls

Crestwood

Cross
County

Greystone

Getty
Square Fleetwood

Edgemont

Purchase

Eastview

Granite
 Springs

Wykagyl

RYE

Katonah

Somers
Hamlet

Larchmont

Mamaroneck

MOUNT
VERNON

PE
LH

A
M

SCARSDALE

ZONE 1

ZONE 2

ZONE 3

Martin O'Sullivan
Line

Martin O'Sullivan
Line



NYS Buy Clean Concrete guidelines 
Sept 19, 2023 
 

1 
 

Guidelines for Implementation of State Finance Law § 136-d 
Contracts involving low embodied carbon concrete –  

“NYS Buy Clean Concrete guidelines” 
 

I. Background  
 
In December 2021, Governor Hochul signed into law Chapter 724 of the Laws of 2021, relating 
to provisions in state procurement contracts involving the use of low embodied carbon concrete. 
The law adds a new section 136-d (“SFL § 136-d”) to the State Finance Law which requires the 
Office of General Services (“OGS”) to establish guidelines requiring the procurement of low 
embodied carbon concrete on projects deemed appropriate by such office. The law is intended 
to accelerate the use and innovation of low carbon concrete in state projects. 
 
Pursuant to SFL § 136-d, OGS convened a stakeholder advisory group consisting of the 
following professionals and representatives from several State agencies, industries, and 
academia: licensed professional engineers, licensed registered architects, the construction 
industry, an accredited school of civil engineering, New York State Energy Research and 
Development Authority (“NYSERDA”), Department of Transportation (“DOT”), Department of 
State (“DOS”), and the Department of Environmental Conservation (“DEC”). OGS also 
consulted with the federal government, and other states that are setting standards for low 
embodied carbon concrete procurement. 
 
These guidelines establish the minimum requirements for State agencies when developing and 
executing contracts involving low embodied carbon concrete, and the applicability of the 
guidelines to State projects that involve the use of concrete. It includes guidance on certification 
and reporting. The guidance has several phases to allow for State agencies, contractors, and 
suppliers to become familiar with the new requirements, prior to them becoming mandatory. The 
objective is to signal to the market that the State intends to procure low embodied carbon 
materials going forward, in particular, concrete, and that environmental product declarations 
(“EPDs”) will be considered the primary mechanism by which compliance will be met. 
 
 
II. Legal Authority  
 
SFL § 136-d became effective on June 20, 2022 and applies to State procurement contracts 
involving the use of low embodied carbon concrete, on State agency “projects deemed 
appropriate by OGS”, as defined in these guidelines.  
 
No later than January 1, 2024, State agency contracts shall include the minimum standards for 
low embodied carbon concrete in all relevant authorized contracts. 
 
 
 
III. Scope  
 
State Finance Law § 136-d applies to any State agency contract equal to or greater than $1 
million and includes use of at least 50 cubic yards of concrete for building projects.  
For transport projects, this applies to DOT contracts equal to or greater than $3 million that 
include a concrete pay item with an estimated quantity of at least 200 cubic yards.  
 
 



NYS Buy Clean Concrete guidelines 
Sept 19, 2023 
 

2 
 

 
 
IV. Definitions:  
 
The term “bidder” means an entity that responds to an invitation for bid, request for proposal, 
request for application, application for a grant, or other similar solicitation for a contract or grant 
with a State agency.  
 
The term “contract” means any contract, lease, grant, or equivalent legal instrument.  
The term “contractor” means an entity and/or the entity’s subcontractor that has been awarded a 
contract or grant by a State agency.  
 
The term “State agency” has the same meaning as such term is defined in State Finance Law § 
160.  

 
The term “vendor” may mean either a bidder or a contractor awarded or being considered for 
award of a State contract.  

 
The term “embodied carbon” refers to the emissions that result from the mining, harvesting, 
processing, manufacturing, transportation to site, installation, and use of the products and 
materials that are used in construction, as well as end-of-life emissions associated with the 
disposal of those materials. It is also referred to as the “carbon footprint” of a project. 

 
The term “environmental product declaration” or “EPD” refers to a report that quantifies 
environmental information over the life cycle of a product to enable comparisons of 
environmental impact between products fulfilling the same function. EPDs are conducted in 
accordance with a Product Category Rule for the specific product being evaluated. (International 
Organization for Standardization 14025 as a Type III declaration). The key metric in an EPD is 
the Global Warming Potential (GWP) of a product or material, which is measured in kilograms of 
CO2 equivalent (kgCO2e). 

 
EPDs under this guidance should be valid and be provided at the highest resolution available. 
Acceptable EPDs are Product-specific, Facility or Plant-specific, or Supply Chain-specific Type 
III (third-party reviewed) EPDs, in adherence with ISO 14025 Environmental labels and 
declarations, ISO 14044 Environmental management – Life cycle assessment, and ISO 21930 
Core rules for environmental product declarations of construction products and services. The 
term “low embodied carbon concrete” refers to concrete which has emitted lower emissions 
from the processes of extraction, transport, and production (A1 – A3). For the purposes of these 
guidelines, the definition of low embodied carbon concrete does not include other life cycle 
stages mentioned above, such as transportation to the site, installation, or end-of-life emission 
associated with disposal. 
 
The term “emergency construction” refers to Public Buildings Law Section 9, which defines it as 
damage to or a malfunction in buildings or property of the State of New York caused by an 
unanticipated, sudden, and unexpected occurrence which involves a pressing necessity for 
immediate repair, reconstruction, or maintenance in order to permit the safe continuation of a 
necessary public use or function, or to protect the property of the State of New York, or the life, 
health or safety of any person.  
 



NYS Buy Clean Concrete guidelines 
Sept 19, 2023 
 

3 
 

The term “high strength concrete” refers to concrete that has a high compressive strength. 
Under this guidance, concrete with a specified compressive strength of 8000 psi (55 MPa) or 
greater is considered high strength concrete, as per the ACI PCR-353.2-11) 
 
The term “quick cure” concrete refers to concrete that hardens faster than an average mix, and 
is used on projects that require a fast setting time in order to allow critical activity to resume, or 
in order for a critical project to be completed quickly. 
 
 

 
V. Guidelines 

 
This section is intended to provide guidance for State agencies on project applicability for 
procurement of low embodied carbon concrete, and the minimum standards with which 
contractors and subcontractors must comply upon completion of a project, including reports to 
be filed with the contracting agency. 
 
 

A. During Contract Development  
 
If a project will require concrete, preference for lower embodied carbon concrete should be 
stated in the contract documents. Any relevant specifications should include the required 
performance outcomes associated with the concrete application, along with documentation 
evidencing compliance with the minimum standards outlined below.  
 
 
Low Embodied Carbon Concrete Minimum Standards  

 
1. Phase 1: Voluntary concrete GWP limits and EPDs 

Between Jan 1, 2024, and Dec 31, 2024, contracts for relevant projects will require 
contractors to submit the EPDs of concrete mixes, where available, and use the 
EPDs to compare against New York State’s voluntary concrete GWP limits.   

See below for New York State’s GWP limits for concrete mixes by compressive 
strength. 

 
  



NYS Buy Clean Concrete guidelines 
Sept 19, 2023 
 

4 
 

Maximum Global Warming Potential (GWP) Limits for Low Embodied Carbon 
Concrete (relevant for Phase 1 and Phase 2) 
 

Specified compressive 
strength (f'c in PSI)  

Maximum Global Warming 
Potential Limits for Low Embodied 

Carbon Concrete 
(kilograms of carbon dioxide equivalent per 
cubic yard - CO2e kg/y3 ) 

0 - 2500 275 

2501 - 3000 302 

3001 - 4000 360 

4001 - 5000 434 

5001 - 6000 458 

6001 - 8000 541 
These limits reflect 150% of the Eastern Region average GWP figures from the 
National Ready Mix Concrete Associations’ “A Cradle-to-Gate Life Cycle 
Assessment of Ready-Mixed Concrete Manufactured by NRMCA Members – 
Version 3.2 “(Jul 2022), page 62-66 

 
2. Phase 2: Mandatory concrete GWP limits and EPDs 

Starting Jan 1, 2025, New York State’s voluntary concrete GWP limits above, will 
become mandatory limits. 

Between Jan 1, 2025, and Dec 31, 2026, contracts for relevant projects will require 
concrete mixes procured to certify a GWP lower than the New York State’s GWP 
limit in the relevant compressive strength category, in the form of an EPD, and 
additional certifications as required by each agency as outlined below.  

 

3. Phase 3: Revised mandatory concrete GWP limits and EPDs 
Starting Jan 1, 2027, or within 6 months of this date, pending availability of sufficient 
data for analysis, New York State will revise (lower) the mandatory concrete GWP 
limits in the table shown above. 

 

4. Certification requirements  
Starting January 1, 2025, contractors and subcontractors doing work involving low 
embodied carbon concrete shall certify, upon completion of the milestone or project, 
that all procured low embodied carbon concrete utilized on the project meets the 
minimum standards in these guidelines, by providing: 1) an acceptable EPD (see 
Section IV. Definitions), and 2) a document stating the GWP of the concrete mix 
used (indicating comparison to New York State’s concrete GWP limit), to 
demonstrate that the GWP of the concrete mix is lower than New York State’s GWP 
limit for concrete. 



NYS Buy Clean Concrete guidelines 
Sept 19, 2023 
 

5 
 

 
State agencies should review and approve certification documentation submitted by 
the contractor to confirm that the minimum certification requirements have been met. 
Certification requirements should be maintained for the duration of the contract.  
 
The certification required by these guidelines is in addition to the reporting 
requirements set forth in Executive Order #22, per the Executive Order 22: 
Embodied Carbon Guidance. 

 
The contract should also include language giving the State agency (i) the right to 
suspend work under the contract if information is discovered that calls into question 
contractor certifications or competence and (ii) the right to terminate the contract if 
the State agency makes a determination that the contractor is not certified or has not 
maintained certifications as required.  

 
 
 
VI. Exemption Process 
 
Starting in Phase 2, the mandatory phase of collecting EPDs and procuring low GWP concrete 
mixes, prime contractors may request an exemption from these guidelines for certain concrete 
applications, and agencies may choose to grant the exemption. 
 
Exemptions in these guidelines are intended to allow critical, time- and strength-sensitive 
projects to be completed. They are not intended as a means to avoid taking steps to reduce 
concrete-related carbon emissions on a project.  
 
In instances where the agency chooses to grant an exemption, contractors and suppliers should 
be directed to continue to reduce the GWP of the concrete mixes as much as possible, 
documenting the steps taken.  
 
Agencies may choose to provide exemptions from these guidelines for (i) high-strength 
concrete, (ii) quick cure concrete; and (iii) emergency construction, as defined in Section IV. 
Definitions above.  
 
Any exemptions should be documented clearly outlining:  

(i) the concrete mix(es) being given the exemption, including compressive strength; 
(ii) the reason for the exemption:  
 a. high-strength concrete 
 b. quick cure concrete 
 c. emergency construction 
(iii) the steps, if any, that will be taken to reduce concrete GWP. 
 

Prior to close of contract, the contractor should file a document with the agency that sets forth 
actions taken to reduce GHG emissions from concrete on the project. 
 
All documentation must be retained and kept on file by the issuing agency. 
 

https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2022-09/EO_22.pdf
https://ogs.ny.gov/executive-order-22-embodied-carbon-guidance


NYS Buy Clean Concrete guidelines 
Sept 19, 2023 
 

6 
 

 
 
VII. Waiver Process 
 
If, during the progress of an eligible state contract for low embodied carbon concrete, a concrete 
mix cannot be found that meets the requirements of the contract and these guidelines, the prime 
contractor may request a waiver from the agency. The head of the State agency may determine 
that a waiver is appropriate and issue a waiver from these guidelines.  

 
In instances where the agency chooses to grant a waiver, contractors and suppliers should be 
directed to continue to reduce the GWP of the concrete mixes as much as possible. 
 
When requesting a waiver, the contractor must document the following for the State agency’s 
consideration:  

(i) the concrete mix(es) being given the exemption, including compressive strength; 
(ii) provide documentation of mix composition if no EPD is available; 
(iii) the reason for the exemption, for example, the only available suppliers in the local 
area currently not being able to produce EPDs yet, or unavailability of materials to 
produce low embodied carbon mixes;  
(iv) the methods that will be used to reduce concrete GWP on the project. If no methods 
were taken, contractor should set forth the reason(s); 
(v) any other factors affecting the decision to grant a waiver. 
 

Prior to close of contract, the contractor should file a document with the agency that records 
actions taken to reduce GHG emissions from concrete on the project. 
 
If a State agency head believes a waiver is warranted, the documented waiver must be signed 
by the head of the State agency, or a person designated to act in the place of the head of the 
State agency. The documented waiver must be included in the record for the relevant contract 
or project. 
 

VIII. Sample Contract Language 

The following sample contract language is being provided for agencies to include in contracting 
and solicitation documents. Agencies may also develop their own language. 

Use of low embodied carbon concrete   
Contractors and subcontractors must comply with all applicable New York State laws and policies 
regarding use and documentation/certification of low embodied carbon concrete. This includes, 
but is not limited to: New York State Executive Order 22 (2022), and the Buy Clean Concrete 
guidelines issued in 2023 pursuant to State Finance Law § 136-d .  
  
Environmental Product Declarations  
Starting Jan. 1, 2025, Environmental Product Declarations must be submitted to the contract 
manager for all proposed concrete mixes. 
 

https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/laws/STF/A9



